

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID LAWSON,

Petitioner,

v.

SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
THOMAS M. PETERSON
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH E. QUICK
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market Street,
Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 442-1000
tmpeterson@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. The Parties and the History of the Dispute	6
II. District Court Proceedings	9
A. Petitioner’s Suit and Sun’s Summary Judgment Motion	9
B. Trial and Sun’s Rule 50(a) and (b) Motions	10
C. The District Court Ruling on Sun’s Rule 50 Motions Acknowledges That Sun Included Arguments Presented in Sun’s Summary Judgment Motion	14
III. Proceedings in the Seventh Circuit and Its Opinion.....	15
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	20
I. The Question Identified By Petitioner Is Not Presented By This Case.....	20
A. Sun Preserved in Its Rule 50 Motions the Contract Interpretation Arguments That Form the Basis of the Seventh Circuit’s Decision in Sun’s Favor	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Seventh Circuit Reviewed the District Court’s Rule 50 Order, Assigned Error To It, and Did Not Review the Denial of Summary Judgment.....	24
II. This Court’s <i>Ortiz</i> Decision Furnishes No Reason for Certiorari	28
III. There Is No Post- <i>Ortiz</i> Conflict Among the Circuits That Has Actually Produced Different Outcomes in Similarly-Situated Cases	31
IV. Although Sun Adequately Preserved Its Legal Theories for Appeal Under Rule 50, the Rationale for Requiring Rule 50 Motions Does Not Apply To Purely Legal Questions Raised in a Summary Judgment Motion	37
CONCLUSION	39

APPENDIX

Respondent’s Appendix A

Excerpt from Jury Trial Transcript: Rule 50(b) Motion of Defendant Sun Microsystems, Inc., District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, <i>Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-0196 (Aug. 29, 2012).....	R.App.-1
---	----------

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

Respondent’s Appendix B

Plaintiff’s Response to Defendant’s Renewed Rule 50 Motion, District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, *Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.*, No. 1:07-CV-0196 (Oct. 26, 2012) R.App.-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers' Trust Fund for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Black v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003)	18, 32
<i>Copar Pumice Co. v. Morris</i> , 639 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Cosgrove v. Bartolotta</i> , 150 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Elm Ridge Exploration Co. v. Engle</i> , 721 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Elusta v. Rubio</i> , 418 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Escriba v. Foster Poultry Farms, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Estate of Snyder v. Julian</i> , 789 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	32, 38, 39
<i>Housinks v. Sheahan</i> , 549 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>In re Amtrust Fin. Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Carlson</i> , 464 F. App'x 845 (11th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	39
<i>Johnson v. Sunshine House, Inc.</i> , 546 F. App'x 167 (4th Cir. 2013)	29, 35
<i>Jones ex rel. v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 780 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Jones v. State Bd. of Ed. of State of Tenn.</i> , 397 U.S. 31 (1970).....	27
<i>Jordan v. City of Cleveland</i> , 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Credi- tors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>McLendon v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , 749 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Mincy v. McConnell</i> , 523 F. App'x 898 (3d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	39
<i>Munn v. Hotchkiss Sch.</i> , 795 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Nolfi v. Ohio Kentucky Oil Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owatonna Clinic-Mayo Health Sys. v. Med. Protective Co. of Fort Wayne, Ind.</i> , 639 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Piccirillo v. New York</i> , 400 U.S. 548 (1971)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Plascencia v. Taylor</i> , 514 F. App'x 711 (10th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Rockport Pharmacy, Inc. v. Digital Simplistics, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 195 (8th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998)	2, 20
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Stewart v. Beach</i> , 701 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	36
<i>Titan Tire Corp. of Freeport v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union</i> , 734 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Tuohey v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 148 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Turner v. Ramo, LLC</i> , 458 F. App'x 845 (11th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 721 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Warfield v. Stewart</i> , 434 F. App'x 777 (11th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Whitaker v. Brunner</i> , 814 N.E.2d 288 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	11
<i>Wolfgang v. Mid-America Motorsports, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 19834, 28, 29, 30

RULES

F.R.Civ.P. 50*passim*

F.R.Civ.P. 50(a).....*passim*

F.R.Civ.P. 50(b).....*passim*

Seventh Circuit Rule 40(e).....26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITY

9B Wright and Miller, Federal Practice and
Procedure: Civil 3d § 2533 (3d ed. 2008).....22
